. NOV-g6-2003(WED) 09:59 RLEXANDER & VHNN (FAX)cey 228 04dg P. 003/009

Rx Date/Yime NOV-25-2003{TYE) 19:0¢ P.COR2
NOV 28’83 @r:aePm P.2-8

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CORRRs (17° 55 tf.{ M
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF CEORGIA !
CHARLES GALBRFEATI, 3

THOMASVILLE DIVISION
Y . T
30d JOYCK GALBREATH, MIDDLE DISTRICT % O

Plaintift,
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO: 6:02-CV-86

JOMN M. WIGGINS and
EMILY WIGGINS

Defsndants,
/

ORDER
It appearing that, on December 11, 2002, plaintiff Charles Galbreath fled o

Petition for Judgment on Noies; and for Appointment of Temporary and Permanent
Receiver; and for Writ of Possession (“the Petition™) in the Superior Cowrt of Decatur
County; and

It further uppcaring ihat the Petition named John Wiggins and Emily Wiggins as
defendants: and

It further uppearing that on April 27, 2001, defendant John Wiggins purchased
fram Roy Simpson and Paunela Simpson (collectively referved to s “'the Simpsony™) ail
rights to Construction Permit File BPH-19971120ME, which represented the right to
obtain-a license to operate radio station WBGE-FM; and

It fusther appearing that defendant John Wiggins executed w the Simpyons a
purchase inoney nots (hervinaller “Note 1) for $225,000.00: and

It further appeacing that to secure repayirient of Note 1, defendint John Wigpins

executed a gecurity agreement {“the Security Agrecment”) dated April 27, 2001, in favor

<8 " d £t =ZztZ 622 "L WIADNOT M S3IWUC WY BFITIT £200Z-9Z—-A0H



NOV-2B~2003(WED) 10:00 HLEXANDER & VANN (FAX)229 228 0444 P.004/009

Rx Date/Time NOV-25-2003(TUE) 19:02 P. 003
NOV 25 ‘B3  @7:esPM P.3r8

of the Simpsons; and

It further appearinyg that the security agreement provided that upon defuult the
secured party may declare ull wbligations seoured therehy immediately due and payable
and may proceed 1o enfurce payment of the samu and exercise al) the rights provided by
the Uniferm Commercial Cody s well ag other rights and remedics possessed by the
secured party; and

1t further appearing on August 24, 2002, the Federal Communications
Commission issued license File Number BLH-20010518AAK (“the License™) covenng
Construction permit File BPH-19971120ME to defendant John Wiggnns to operate radio
station WIHW (“the Rudio Station™), which call letters have since been changed 1o
WBGE-FM; and

ft further appearing that Not¢ | provides that if payment of any installment is not
madc when due the holder of the nots may, witheul notics, exercisc the option of treating
the remainder of the debt us dus and collectible; und

It further appearing that defendant John Wiggins has not mude the payment under
Noto | that wos due on November 27, 2002; and

It further appearing that the Simpsons accelyrated the remainger of the debt on
Nuovembur 27, 2002, and that the debt remaing unpaid; and

It further appearing that pursuant 1o the terms of Note 1, defcndant John Wiggins
agreed to pay the holder of Note 1 all cost of collection, including 15% of the unpaid
principal and interest as attomey's few, if there was o default in payment of the note and

same was collacied hy an afiorngy at law; and

It further uppeuriny that on December 3, 2002, the Simpsons irnsferred to

£0 °d FZ+r8 £+ 622 "ML AIINOID M SIWECD WY 8+ 11 £8AZ2—-22-A0H



~ NOV-26-2003(WED) 10:00 RLEXANDER & VANN (FRX)2cY 228 0444 P. 005/009

Rx Data/Time NOV-25-2003(TUE) 19:02 P D04
NOV 2% ‘B3 B7:29PM P.4/8

plaintiff Charles Galbreath il of their rights under Note 1 and the Security Agreement,
and

It further yppearing on July 10, 2001, defendunts John Wiggins and Emily
Wiggins gave plaintiff Charles Galbreath a promissory note (“Notc 2™) for $225,000.00,
with interest 88 therein provided. dus upou demand; uny

I\ further appeuring that plainti{t Charlus Galbzoath denanded payment of Note 2,
but defendunts John Wigging and Emily Wiggins have not made any payment; and

It further uppearing that on July 10, 2001, defundant John Wiggins executed a
sccurity agreement (“Security Agreement 2™) to secure repaymen of Noto 2; and

It further appeasing that Seeurity Agresment 2 gave pluintifT Charles Galbreaih
and plaintiff Joyce Galbreath 4 security intercst in the Radio Station, its Federal
Communications Commission license, nil personal propertics, cquipment, transmitters,
receivers, office furniture, transnitting towers, books, records, accounts receivable, lease
agreements, real properticy. and bank accounts; and

It further uppearing that the Superiar Court oI Decatur County appolnt &
lermparary and permanont seveiver to take control of the Radio Station and the assets of
the Radio Station; und

It further appenring that on December 11, 2002, Judge Cuto, Judge of the Superior
Court of Decatur Counly, issuxd i order appointing Roy Simpgon as the temporary
receiver of the Rudio Station; und

It further appearing that on December 16, 2002, defendant John Wiggins and
defendant Emily Wiggina, by wnd through counsel, filed a Notice of Removal which

removed this action to thig Court; and

e "d £Z¥rB =¥ 622 " AIIONOD "M S3IWYC WY TI+I11T1T £80Z2—-9Z-A0N



NOY-26-20U3(WED) 10: D1 ALEXANDER & VANN (FAX)229 228 0444 F.006/00%

Rz Qare/Time NDV-25-2003(TUE) 18:82 P. Q05
NOV 25 ‘83 @7:00PM P.578

It further appeuring that, on or about March 20, 2003, the Putition was amended
(the "Amended Petition™) to nume Jayce Galbreath as 2 plaintiff and Unique
Broadcasting, LLC, as a defendant; and

It further appearing that, on Mareh 24, 2003, defendant John Wiggins
scknowledged receipr of a copy of the Petition and Amended Petition: and

It further appearing tha, since removing this case to this Court, neither defendant
John Wiggins nor defendant Emily Wiggins has filed an answer te the Petition or
Amendad Petition,

It further appenring that defendant John Wiggins did not Ale an answer afier he
acknowledged receipt of both the Pelition and Amended Petition; and

It further appearing thar, on September §, 2003, plaintiffs Charles Galbruath and
Joyce Galbreath filed a motion seeking a default judgment against defendants John
Wiggins and Emily Wiggina: and

It further appearing that, on October 6, 2003, this Court issucd an order udvising
defendants John Wiggins and Kmily Wiggins that they had until October 25 : 2003, to fle
8 response to the motion for default; and

It further uppearing that, (o date, no answer has been filed on behalf of cither
defendant John Wigging or dutondant Emily Wiggins; aad

It further uppearing that plaintifis Charles Galbreath and Joyce Galbreath are
seeking 1o recover money dumages ugainst defendants Joha Wiggins and Emily Wigains
and that said damoges are liguidasted and may be awarded without the necessity of'a
hearing: and

It further appearing that plaintitfy Charles Galbseath and Joyee Galbreath are

Se-d £Z¥rB =P+Z 622 "L AIADNOID "M SIWYC WY T+IT1IT £80Z—-9Z—-A0ON



NOV-2B-2003(WED) 10:01 RALEXANDER & VANN (FRX)229 228 D444 P.uur/00Y

Rx Date/Tima NOV-25-2003(TUE) 19:D2 P. 006
NOV 25 ‘@3 @v:@9PM H.6r8

gesking an equitable remedy, specificaily, the appeintment ot a permanent receiver W
operats the Rudio Station, and, in these circumstances, such an appointment may be inade
without the necesxity of a hearing;

[T IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion for defuult judgment of plaintiffs
Charles Galbreauth and Joyce Galbreath is hercby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED and ADJUDGED that plaintilfs Chazles Gulbreath
and Joyce Galbreath shall have judgment agaiast defendants as follows:

(1) that, as 10 the promissory note of April 27, 2001, plaintiff Charles Galbreath
shall have judgment against John Wiggins in an amaount totaling $244.151.26. Said
amount consists of $203,764.10 in principal, $13,733.53 in interust through July 31,
2002, and attorney's foes and costs of collection of $31,845.82;

(2) that intcrest on the promissory note of April 27, 2001, shall continue ta ascrue
ut $55.83 per day hegimaing on August 1, 2003, undl paid; and

(3) that, as to the promissory note of July 10, 2001, Charles Galbreath and Jayes
Gulbreath shall have judgment againsi John Wigging and Emily Wiggias in an amouat
totaling $307,063.00. Said amount consiats of $225,000.00 in prnncipal, $34,136.69 in
interest at 10.67% prior to matwity, $34,027.34 in interest at 24% post maturity through
July 31, 2003, and the cost of collection, including reasonable aftomncys fees (calculntud
per the Georgia statutory standard of 15% of the first $500.00 of principal and interest
and 10% of the principal and interestl vver that) of $27,658.85; and

(4) that interest on the promissory note of July 10, 2001, shall contiaue to aceruc
at $147.949 per day beginning August 1, 2003, until paid: and

(3) that Roy Simpsou is hereby appointed as Receiver to take possession of and

98 °°d 228 v 622 “HL AWIADNOD "M SIWUSC WY Z#I 11T £08BZ2-9Z-A0N



‘ NOV-26-2003(WED) 10:02 ALEXANDER & YANN (FAX)£es 228 0444 P.008/003

Rx Oate/Time NQU-25-2003(TUE) 19:D2 P 007
NOV 25 ‘99 97:1BEPM P.7/8

charge aver the collateral und assets of radio station WBGE-FM (the “Radio Station™)
and the rights of the delendunt John Wiggins in the lease of the studio and wower of the
Radio Station and that Roy Simpson is ordered, authorized, and direcied to manage and
operate the Radio Station as fiduciary, to collect the rents and protits derived therefrom,
and to maintain and preserva the same until Ray Simpson can sell the Radio Station to a
qualified buyer, and

(6) that Roy Simpson shall have aceess to all places, operations, wnd records of
John Wiggins and Emily Wiggins related to the Radic Station and the assets of the Radio
Station;

(7) that Roy Simpson is hereby ordered, authorized. and directed 1o operats the
Radio Station or take such other appropriate action as is necessary to conserve the
business agsets of the Radio Station in a manner consistent with the rules, regulations,
and policies of the Faderu! Communications Commission (“FCC™) until the sale of the
Radio Station's aysets to u gqualified bayer is consummated, as well as make al] necessusy
applications with the FCC in order to cffect the proper transfer or assignmeat of the
license of the Radio Swution aller a qualificd buyer is ideatified, ineluding, but not limited
to, signing both the assignar’s and assignee’s section of an application of FCC form 316
for assignment of the Radio Station’s licerse to Roy Simpson and signing the assigaor’s
section of an application on FCC form 314 for assignment of the Radio Station's license
ta any purchaser; and

(8) that the claims usserted by plaintiffs Charles Galbreath and Joyce Galbreath

against Unique Broadcagting, 1.1.C be dismissed without prejudice. M
! £ f/

IR S o
&SR

LB °d TV =+ 622 "HrC A3INOT M SIWMC WY Z+2 11T £8BZ—-9Z2-A0N



